PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8390787

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NASALEZE PATENTS LIMITED	12/19/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.	
Street Address:	199 GRANDVIEW ROAD	
City:	SKILLMAN	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08558	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10467773
Application Number:	11665148
Application Number:	15317211
Application Number:	16657501
Application Number:	15504220
Application Number:	17760390

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)904-8142

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: lpeters1@kenvue.com **Correspondent Name:** JAKE D. FELDMAN

Address Line 1: KENVUE INC.

Address Line 2: 199 GRANDVIEW ROAD

Address Line 4: SKILLMAN, NEW JERSEY 08558

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PROJECT SHIELD - SCHE. 5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA PETERS
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Peters/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=Project Shield - APA - Schedule 5 - US Patent Assignment Agreement [Executed] 19Dec23#page1.tif source=Project Shield - APA - Schedule 5 - US Patent Assignment Agreement [Executed] 19Dec23#page2.tif source=Project Shield - APA - Schedule 5 - US Patent Assignment Agreement [Executed] 19Dec23#page3.tif source=Project Shield - APA - Schedule 5 - US Patent Assignment Agreement [Executed] 19Dec23#page4.tif source=Project Shield - APA - Schedule 5 - US Patent Assignment Agreement [Executed] 19Dec23#page5.tif

US PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Patent Assignment Agreement") is made effective as of 19 December 2023 (the "Effective Date") by and among Nasaleze Patents Limited, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of The Isle of Man with registered number 110818C and with its registered office at Unit 3, Woodside House, Ballafletcher Business Park, Douglas IM4 4QE Isle of Man (the "Assignor"), and Johnson & Johnson Consumer Inc., a Delaware company incorporated under the laws of the United States of America having its registered office address at 199 Grandview Road, Skillman, NJ 08558 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of those certain patent registrations and applications set forth in the attached Exhibit A (the "Patents"); Exhibit A forms part of this Agreement and shall have effect as if set forth in full in the body of this Patent Assignment Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated 19 December 2023 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which the Assignor has sold and agreed to convey, delivery, assign and transfer, and the Assignee has purchased and agreed to take delivery of and acquire all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, free and clear of all Liens, including the right to claim priority from them.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Purchase Agreement, unless they are specifically otherwise defined herein.
- Assignment of Patents. Effective as of the Effective Date, the Assignor hereby conveys, delivers, transfers and assigns to the Assignee, free and clear of all Liens, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under (a) the Patents, (b) the right to claim priority in the United States and before any international conventions and any other foreign jurisdictions, and continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, modifications, substitutions, and where relevant supplementary protection certificates, (c) all applications and registrations for the Patents, and (d) any and all rights, benefits, privileges and proceeds under the Patents throughout the world, including, without limitation, (i) any and all claims by Assignor against any third party for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, misuse or other violation of any of the Patents, (ii) the exclusive right to apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, and (iii) the exclusive right to grant licenses or other interests therein.
 - 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Assignor authorizes the empowered officials

in any applicable jurisdiction to record the transfer of the registrations and/or applications for registration as listed in Exhibit A to the Assignee's entire right, title, and interest therein. The Assignor further agrees, without demanding any additional consideration therefor, to do all lawful and reasonable acts, including without limitation the execution and acknowledgment of instruments that may be or become necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm the Assignee's ownership of the Patents. The Assignor agrees that the Assignee shall have the rights to register and record its rights in the Patents, in its name, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any foreign equivalent thereof.

- 4. <u>Successors.</u> This Patent Assignment Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and is binding upon the respective successors and assigns of the Assignor and the Assignee.
- 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Clauses 22 (Entire Agreement and Variation), 23 (Waiver), 24 (Rights of Third Parties), 26 (Counterparts) and 27 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction) of the Purchase Agreement are incorporated into this Patent Assignment Agreement by reference and shall form part of this Patent Assignment Agreement as if set out in full herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

NASALEZE PATENTS LIMITED	JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.
By: Paul Dukbury 383986422946484	By:
Name: Paul Duxbury	Name:
Title: Managing Direcor	Title:

[Signature Page to US Patent Assignment | PATENT

REEL: 066181 FRAME: 0510

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignce have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the date first set forth above

JOHNSON & JOHNSON

CONSUMER INC.

NASALEZE PATENTS LIMITED

w		
"		
w		
w		
w		
w		
N		
w		
w		
W		
W		
W		
w		
w		
N		
v		
N		
w		
N		
7		
ω		
N		
N		
w		
w		
w		
w		
N		
w		
77		
w		
w		
N		
w		
w		
w		
N		
7		
w		
v		
N		
N		
•		
N		
N		
N		
N		
N		
N		
•		
N		
N		
N		
10		
N		
N		
N		
1		
v		
N		
N		
v		
v		
N		
N		
N		
N		
v		
77		
7		
v		
v		
ĸ		
×	ì	
Z		
77	ï	
v		
7		
w		
77		
π		
v		
N		
77		
7		
7		
77		
77		
ď		
×		
7		
77		
ĸ		
₹		
77		
7		ij
7		
ĸ		
7		
77		
$^{\prime\prime}$		
77		
7		
77.		
77		
7		
Z.		

Exhibit A

Patent Family	Territor y	Filing Date	Filing Number	Publicatio n Date	Publication Number
PF1	USA ^a	08 February 2002	10/467,77	29 April 2004 Grant date:16 December 2008	US2004/0082907 Grant number: US7,465,287 B2
PF2 (Nasalez e PPM)	USA	10 October 2005	11/665,14 8	25 November 2010 Grant date: 19 June 2012	US2010/0297,269A Grant number: US8,202,550 B2
PF3	USA	08 Decembe r 2016	15/317,21	24 August 2017	US2017/0239220A *
PF3	USA	18 October 2019**	16/657,50	February 2020 Grant date: 21 February 2023	US2020/0054609A Grant number: US11,583,519 B2
PF4	USA	15 February 2017	15/504,22	17 August 2017 Grant date: 09 February 2021	US2017/0232213A Grant number: US10,912,902 B2
PF5	USA	11 February 2021	17/760,39 0	09 March 2023	US2023/0075885A *

PATENT 507843471v1 **REEL: 066181 FRAME: 0512** RECORDED: 01/19/2024

^{*} Pending
**Divisional from US 15/317,211

The USA term was extended by 127 days but is now expired